

**No. 23-10362**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN  
JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.;  
GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, Commissioner  
of Food and Drugs; JANET WOODCOOK, M.D., in her official capacity as Principal  
Deputy Commissioner, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; PATRIZIA  
CAVAZZONI, M.D., in her official capacity as Director, Center for Drug Evaluation  
and Research, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA,  
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants,

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,

Intervenor-Appellant.

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER  
CIRCUIT RULE 27.3 FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON  
*United States Attorney*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
CYNTHIA A. BARMORE  
*Civil Division, Appellate Staff  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20530*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
I. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction.....	2
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing And Their Central Claims Are Time-Barred .....	4
III. Mifepristone Is Safe When Used Under Its Approved Conditions Of Use .....	6
IV. The Equities Overwhelmingly Favor A Stay.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	3
<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5
<i>Cronin v. USDA</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Monumental Task Comm., Inc. v. Foxx</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. La. 2016), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Monumental Task Comm., Inc. v. Chao</i> , 678 F. App’x 250 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	5
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 2018 WL 2727031 (10th Cir. June 4, 2018) .....	3

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 705 ..... 2, 3, 4  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(2) ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 2, 3, 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1293 ..... 3  
La. R.S. § 14:87.1(1)(b)(vi)..... 13  
La. R.S. § 40:1061(I)..... 13  
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-34.1 ..... 13  
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45(2) ..... 13  
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002(b) ..... 13

**Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. § 314.80 ..... 8  
21 C.F.R. § 314.98 ..... 8

**Other Authorities:**

*In Support of FDA’s Authority to Regulate Medicines,*  
<https://perma.cc/ZF96-ZTHH> ..... 13
